

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 75,719

CBS Inc.,
Petitioner,

vs.

Kareem Jackson,
Respondent.

FILED

ED. J. WHITE

MAY 18 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

On Review from the District Court
of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

Respondent's Answer Brief

ALAN H. SCHREIBER
Public Defender
17th Judicial Circuit
Broward County Courthouse
201 S.E. 6th Street, Rm 740
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
33301
(305) 357-8834

ALAN S. LEVINE
Assistant Public Defender
Juvenile Division
400 S.E. 6th Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida
33301
(305) 765-4133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
1. THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT THE SUBPOENAED MATERIALS ARE NOT PROTECTED FROM COMPELLED DISCLOSURE BY THE QUALIFIED JOURNALIST'S PRIVILEGE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	10
A. The Circuit Court Correctly Interpreted Florida Case Law and Properly Held The Journalist's Privilege Does Not Included The Protection Of Non-confidential Sources Of Information.	10
2. THE CIRCUIT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT HAD THE JOURNALIST PRIVILEGE BEEN APPLICABLE THE DEFENDANT SATISFIED THE THREE PART TEST NECESSARY TO OVER COME THE PRIVILEGE.	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct 2646, 33 L.Ed2d 626 (1972)	10,11,13
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Cobb</u> , 563 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988)	19,20,23,24
<u>Gadson County Times, Inc. v. Horne</u> , 426 So.2d 1234, .241 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 441 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1983)	19
<u>Johnson v. Bently</u> , 457 So.2d 507 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)	15
<u>Liggett v. Kern County Superior Court</u> , 16 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 2006 (Cal. Ct. App. 5th Dst. (1989)	12,13
<u>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Morejon</u> , 529 So.2d 1204 Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)	16,17,19
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1976)	13,14,16,19
<u>Satz v. News and Sun Sentinel Co.</u> , 484 So.2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	15
<u>Tribune Co. v. Green</u> , 440 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983) <u>rev. denied</u> , 447 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Tribune Co. v. Huffstetler</u> , 489 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	14,16
<u>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</u> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	71
<u>STATUTES</u>	
U.S. Const. ammend. I	10
Fla. Const. art I 4	10
<u>OTHER APP.</u>	
<u>Tribe, American Constitutional Law</u> (2 ed. 1988)	12
